Ohio – Senators Mike DeWine, George Voinovich

The State of Ohio borders 452 miles of the Ohio River, from mile 41 through 492.  The Ohio River in this reach carries mostly coal, but other valuable commodities such as aggregates, petroleum, iron, steel and chemicals are also transported by barge.

In 1999, over 130 million tons of commodities (mostly coal, petroleum, chemicals and aggregates) moved to, from, within and past Ohio.  These commodities had a combined value of more than $14.5 billion.  Coal made up just less than 65% of this tonnage, followed by petroleum.

	Ohio 1999 Waterborne Commerce - To, from and within the State

 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	6,767,366
	26,081,671
	64,686,42
	32,913,765
	$ 1,513

	Petroleum
	501,398
	2,733,563
	26,166
	3,261,127
	$    589

	Aggregates
	1,466,668
	2,504,906
	**
	3,971,574
	 $    121 

	Grain
	1,161,239
	17,153
	0
	1,178,392
	$    185

	Chemicals
	165,311
	3,003,809
	8,588
	3,177,708
	$ 1,320

	Ores/Minerals
	12,133
	1,946,510
	**
	1,958,643
	$    137

	Iron/Steel
	720,099
	2,720,175
	0
	3,440,274
	$ 1,398

	Other
	101,558
	1,539,804
	217,171
	1,858,533
	$    447

	TOTAL
	10,895,772
	40,547,591
	6,720,567
	58,163,930
	$ 5,710


       ** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

      Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

      Shipments on  Ohio River Basin waterways only
An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the State of Ohio shows that over 10.8 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the state.  A sizeable portion of this tonnage (6.8 million tons) consisted of coal.  Docks in the state received over 40.5 million tons, with coal again being the primary commodity.  More than 6.7 million tons moved within the state.  In 1999, the 58 million tons shipped to, from and within Ohio had a value of $5.7 billion.  Shippers moving commodities by barge to, from and within Ohio realized savings of over $600 million compared to other transportation modes.
	Ohio 1999 Commodities - Shipped by Barge to and from Other States
(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	  Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	West Virginia
	2,942,256
	$162
	Coal
	West Virginia
	15,278,682
	$   706
	Coal

	Pennsylvania
	1,967,298
	$82
	Coal
	Kentucky
	9,395,115
	$   543
	Coal

	Indiana
	1,653,661
	$112
	Coal
	Louisiana
	7,102,584
	$1,408
	Iron/Steel

	Louisiana
	1,375,337
	$220
	Grain
	Pennsylvania
	4,218,372
	$   168
	Coal

	Kentucky
	1,174,743
	$141
	Coal
	Indiana
	2,134,555
	$     97
	Gravel


Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

Shipments on Ohio River Basin waterways only
Ohio docks shipped commodities by barge to 14 states and received commodities from 15 other states.  Of those states, West Virginia received the most cargo (almost 3 million tons worth $161 million).  The leading state shipping by barge to Ohio was also West Virginia, which transported 15.3 million tons of goods, most of which was coal.  Louisiana shipments to Ohio of high value commodities such as ores, iron, steel and chemicals were worth $1.4 billion.

There were 142 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in Ohio that shipped and received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  The Port of Cincinnati, which includes 27 miles of the Ohio River (miles 465 to 491 on both banks) shipped and received almost 14.2 million tons of commodities in 1999, making it the 3rd largest port in the Ohio River Basin.  

More coal is moved by water in the Ohio River Basin than any other commodity.  Almost 11 million tons of Ohio coal is shipped by barge to 19 power plants in the basin and two plants elsewhere in the country.  Eleven Ohio power plants receive coal by barge (see map).  These plants received just over 30 million tons of coal in 1999.

There are nine Ohio River navigation locks and dams in Ohio (see map).  They are Meldahl, Greenup, Robert C. Byrd, Belleville, Racine, Willow Island, Hannibal, Pike Island and New Cumberland. New 110’x 1200’ and 110’ x 600’ locks were completed at Robert C. Byrd Locks and Dam in 1993, removing a major navigation bottleneck.  

At Greenup Locks and Dam, major repairs of the main chamber associated with heavy use and age force greater future reliance on the inadequately-sized auxiliary chamber.  This results in accelerating transit costs.  The John T. Myers and Greenup Locks Improvements Interim Feasibility Report, a product of the Ohio River Mainstem Study, recommends a 600’ extension of the auxiliary chamber, a miter gate quick changeout system and a rehabilitation of the main chamber at Greenup.  This project was authorized in the Water Resources Development Act of 2000.  Total cost is expected to be $175 million, with $1.3 million appropriated to begin design work in fiscal year 2001.  The benefit/cost ratio is 2.6 to 1.

	 Ohio 1999 Lock Tonnage

(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Meldahl
	21,757
	41,155
	62,912

	Greenup
	24,662
	45,382
	70,044

	Robert C. Byrd
	35,697
	20,276
	55,973

	Racine
	31,619
	17,041
	48,660

	Belleville
	31,931
	16,056
	47,987

	Willow Island
	27,903
	16,412
	44,315

	Hannibal
	27,211
	20,040
	47,251

	Pike Island
	30,329
	10,943
	41,272

	New Cumberland
	24,431
	9,468
	33,899


      Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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